PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



....Appellant

Yogesh Mahajan S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, "Anti Corruption Council", Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Provincial Division, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, P.W.D. (B & R), Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1364 of 2020

V/s

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2020. First appeal is dated 05.02.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.05.2020.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 1979 dated 21.12.2020 signed which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 19164 dated 24.12.2020, has intimated the Commission that complete information has been given to the appellant. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan through a letter dated 05.03.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information and the case be closed. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has given his

consent to close the case, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 8th March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Parmod Kumar S/o Sh. Late Sh. Hem Raj, H. No. 2650, Watd – 12, Near Dussehrha Ground, Kharar, Distt. - Mohali(Punjab) Pair BEAR PRIMA

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Assistant Labour Commissioner, Punjab, District Administrative Complex, Sector 76, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Labour Commissioner, Punjab, Labour Bhawan, Model Welfare Centre, Phase -10, Sector 64, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1444 of 2020

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, the appellant in person. Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, Assistant Labour Commissioner, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 16.09.2019. First appeal is dated 03.12.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 09.06.2020.

Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, Assistant Labour Commissioner, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 3641 dated 14.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an email. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 21.12.2020 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Parmod Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the information given to him by the respondent PIO is not satisfactory.

After going through the queries raised by the appellant and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned, it is found that the information supplied by the respondent PIO to the appellant is as per queries raised by him through RTI request.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 8th March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Village – Maanemajra, Tehsil – Chamkaur Sahib, Distt. - Roopnagar(Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, State Transport Department, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, State Transport Department, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 309 of 2020

Present : Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.09.2019. First appeal is dated 04.11.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.01.2020.

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and the instant appeal-case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given

his consent to close the case, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 8th March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab PSiC State Mormation

Gurmeet Singh S/o Sh. Lal Singh, Village – Kikkar Khera, Tehsil –Abohar, Distt. - Fazilka (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Water Drainage Construction Division, Faridkot at Gidderbaha (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Water Drainage Construction Division, Faridkot at Gidderbaha (Punjab)Appellant

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 493 of 2020

V/s

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Arshdeep Singh, S. D. O., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 29.08.2019. First appeal is dated 10.10.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 27.01.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 24.02.2021, could

not held due to technical fault in connection of network and the case was fixed for today i. e. 08.03.2021.

On the hearing, held on 07.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Raghvir Singh Maan, S. D. O., stated that the information demanded by the appellant through his RTI request is 'third party' information, hence, could not be supplied to him.
- ii) After going through the queries raised by the appellant through RTI request, it was found that the information demanded by the appellant through RTI request is not 'third party' information, hence, directions were hereby given to the respondent PIO to supply the required information demanded by the appellant through RTI request.
- iii) The appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO on 14.12.2020 to collect the required information
- iv) The respondent-PIO concerned was directed to supply the required information on 14.12.2020 during the visit of the appellant in the office of the respondent
- iv) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent PIO concerned

Sh. Arshdeep Singh, S. D. O., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 152 dated 27.01.2021 through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

Appeal Case No. 493 of 2020 -2-

The appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh, through a letter dated 05.03.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information and the instant appeal-case be closed. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 8th March, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab